and spatial distribution in the protected area complex 

Observations were made over a distance of 250.14 km for 
about 9 days (213 hours).  

This resulted in the enumeration of three hundred ninety-one 
(391) individuals belonging to six species, namely, 
Chlorocebus aethiops tantalus (vervet), Erythrocebus patas 
(patas), Cercopithecus mona (mone), Cercopithecus 
erythrogaster erythrogaster the red-bellied monkey), Papio 
anubis (baboon), Colobus vellerosus (the colobe magistrat).

[...]

existence of some gallery forests that could harbor non-human 
primates. This is due to the fact that this area is heavily 
disturbed by poaching and other anthropogenic activities that 
have resulted in the escape of non-human primates. It is also in 
this zone that logging is the most important. The three hundred 
and ninety-one (391) individuals of non-human primates 
identified made it possible to identify and materialize their area 
of occurrence, but also to identify their habitat. Of the three 
hundred and ninety-one (391) individuals, 99 are red-bellied 
monkeys (Cercopithecus erythrogaster erythrogaster), which 
are endemic sub-species in the Dahomey Gap shared by Togo 
and Benin. This confirms the regular presence of this sub-
species in Togo, contrary to the work of Sinsin (2002) and